CHAPTER XIII PART A

FEES AND OTHER CHARGES IN AIDED SCHOOLS

146. Admission Fees.—(1) No admission fee shall be charged or collected by an aided school for admission to any class up to class VIII.

 To be read and followed by an Order No. De. 15/Act/Duggal Com/203/99/23033-23980, dated 15-12-1999

Kule 1491

The Delhi School Education Rules, 1973

99

- (2) An admission fee of Rs. 3 per student shall be charged and collected by the aided school for admission to any class in the [Secondary of Senior econdary Stages] but where a student has already paid an admission fee, no admission tee shall be charged on his promotion to any higher class in the same chool; but if he joins any other aided school that other school may charge and collect admission fee from him.
- (3) No admission fee shall be charged or collected by an aided school from a student who is exempted from payment of tuition fees, and only one-half of the pecified admission fee shall be charged from a student who is required to pay tuition fees at the rate of one-half of the specified rate.

1147. Tuition Fees.—Subject to such alterations in the scale of fees as may be made by the Director from time to time, the rate of tuition fees for all classes in aided schools shall be as followings:—

		the state of the s
Class	Boys' School (per month)	Girls' School (per month)
L to VIII	Nil	Nil
1 to VIII	Rs. 8.00	Rs. 4.00
1X	Rs. 9.00	Rs. 5.00
XI	Rs. 10.00	Rs. 6.00
XII	Rs. 11.00	Rs. 7.00
All		

In co-educational institutions boy students shall pay tuition fees at the rates prescribed for boys in the corresponding class in the boys' schools and the girl students at the rate obtaining for corresponding classes in the girls' schools:

Provided that no tuition fee shall be charged for any class from any student who belongs to the Scheduled Caste or the Scheduled Tribe.]

- 148. Additional fee for science, music, etc.—Every student of any class in the ¹[Secondary or Senior Secondary stage] shall pay an additional fee of fifty paise per month for each Science or other subject requiring practical work or for Music.
- 149. Pupil's Fund.—(1) Until the Administrator, by notification, otherwise directs, every school maintained or aided by Government or any local authority shall be authorised to charge from each student contribution, in the Pupils Fund—
 - (i) in any class in the Primary stage, at the rate of [forty paise] per month;
 - (ii) in any class in the Middle stage, at the rate of one rupee and fifty paise per month;
 - (iii) in the [Secondary or Senior Secondary stage] at the rate of rupees two per month in addition to the fees referred to in rules 147 and 148.
- (2) The managing committee of every aided school shall prepare, before the commencement of each academic year, a budget of items as are debitable to the pupils fund and submit such budget to the Director for approval.

¹ Subs by Notification No. 1340-2340, dated 23-2-1990.